Available online at www.notulaebotanicae.ro
Not Bot Horti Agrobo, 2012, 40(1):201-211
Print ISSN 0255-965X; Electronic 1842-4309
Notulae Botanicae Horti Agrobotanici
Cluj-Napoca
Integrated Effect of Plant Density, N Rates and Irrigation Regimes
on the Biomass Production, N Content, PAR Use Efficiencies and
Water Productivity of Rice Under Irrigated Semiarid Environment
Shakeel AHMAD1 , Mirza HASANUZZAMAN2*
1Bahauddin Zakariya University, Department of Agronomy, Multan-60800, Pakistan
2Sher-e-Bangla Agricultural University, Department of Agronomy, Faculty of Agriculture,
Dhaka-1207, Bangladesh; mhzsauag@yahoo.com (*corresponding author)
Abstract
Two field experiments were conducted for two years (2000 and 2001) at Agronomic Research Area, University of Agriculture
Faisalabad (UAF), Pakistan. There were 15 treatment combinations for experiment-I having three plant densities, viz., one seedling hill-1
(PD1), two seedlings hill-1 (PD2) and three seedlings hill-1 (PD3) and five nitrogen rates, viz., 0, (N0); 50, (N50); 100, (N100); 150, (N150); and
200 (N200) kg N ha-1. Experiment-II also included 15 treatments having three plant densities, viz., one seedling hill-1 (PD1), two seedlings
hill-1 (PD2) and three seedlings hill-1 (PD3) and five irrigation regimes, viz., 62.5 cm (I1), 77.5 cm (I2), 92.5 cm (I3), 107.5 cm (I4), and
122.5 cm (I5). A randomized complete block design (RCBD) was employed with three repetitions. The results for experiment-I revealed
that the highest biomass (1438 g m-2), grain yield (497 g m-2), crop growth rate (15.36 g m-2 d-1), net assimilation rate (4.24 g m-2 d-1) were
observed in the treatment having combination of two seedlings hill-1 and 200 kg N ha-1 (PD2N200). The agronomic and economic nitrogen
and PAR use efficiencies were also higher in this treatment. In case of experiment-II, the highest biomass and grain yield were obtained in
case of treatment having combination of two seedlings hill-1 and 107.5 cm irrigation regime (PD2I107.5). The irrigation application based
water productivity ranged from 0.36 kg mm-3 to 0.61 kg mm-1, irrigation plus precipitation based water productivity ranged from 0.32 kg
mm-3 to 0.55 kg mm-3 and evapotranspiration based water productivity ranged from 0.65 kg mm-3 to 0.84 kg mm-3 among 15 treatments
combination of plant density and irrigation regimes. This study concludes that for increasing the benefits for the resource-poor growers,
the integration of crop management practices is an optimum strategy to substantially increase the resources use efficiency under irrigated

N levels
(kg ha-1)
PD
(seedlings
hill-1)
Irrigation
regimes
(cm)
Treatment
combinations
1 PD1N0 0 One 62.5 PD1I62.5
2 PD1N50 50 One 77.5 PD1I77.5
3 PD1N100 100 One 92.5 PD1I92.5
4 PD1N150 150 One 107.5 PD1I107.5
5 PD1N200 200 One 122.5 PD1I122.5
6 PD2N0 0 Two 62.5 PD2I62.5
7 PD2N50 50 Two 77.5 PD2I77.5
8 PD2N100 100 Two 92.5 PD2I92.5
9 PD2N150 150 Two 107.5 PD2I107.5
10 PD2N200 200 Two 122.5 PD2I122.5
11 PD3N0 0 Three 62.5 PD3I62.5
12 PD3N50 50 Three 77.5 PD3I77.5
13 PD3N100 100 Three 92.5 PD3I92.5
14 PD3N150 150 Three 107.5 PD3I107.5
15 PD3N200 200 Three 122.5 PD3I122.5
Ahmad S. and Hasanuzzaman M. / Not Bot Horti Agrobo, 2012, 40(1):201-211
204
multiplying Fi values to their respective Si values by using
Equation 4 as suggested by Szeicz (1974), [Sa = (Fi × Si)],

PD3I92.5 1320 407 11.09 4.46 0.44 0.41 0.72 1.27 0.39
PD3I107.5 1416 451 12.15 4.55 0.42 0.39 0.74 1.34 0.43
PD3I122.5 1428 460 12.27 4.48 0.38 0.35 0.73 1.33 0.43
2001
PD1I62.5 1114 355 9.29 4.07 0.57 0.48 0.78 1.31 0.42
PD1I77.5 1309 388 11.08 4.47 0.50 0.43 0.75 1.49 0.44
PD1I92.5 1322 430 11.20 4.33 0.46 0.41 0.77 1.48 0.48
PD1I107.5 1376 454 11.65 4.29 0.42 0.38 0.75 1.51 0.50
PD1I122.5 1381 463 11.79 4.20 0.38 0.34 0.73 1.49 0.50
PD2I62.5 1165 384 9.64 4.26 0.61 0.52 0.84 1.37 0.45
PD2I77.5 1356 411 11.44 4.63 0.53 0.46 0.79 1.54 0.47
PD2I92.5 1368 454 11.67 4.49 0.49 0.43 0.81 1.53 0.51
PD2I107.5 1424 490 12.23 4.44 0.46 0.41 0.81 1.56 0.54
PD2I122.5 1428 497 12.27 4.34 0.41 0.37 0.79 1.55 0.54
PD3I62.5 1190 369 9.83 4.34 0.59 0.50 0.81 1.40 0.43
PD3I77.5 1287 400 11.39 4.58 0.52 0.45 0.77 1.53 0.46
PD3I92.5 1340 430 10.85 4.22 0.46 0.41 0.77 1.44 0.48
PD3I107.5 1423 475 12.22 4.44 0.44 0.40 0.78 1.56 0.52
PD3I122.5 1421 486 12.19 4.32 0.40 0.36 0.77 1.54 0.53
GY, Grain yield; CGR, Crop growth rate; NAR, Net assimilation rate; I-WP, Irrigation based water productivity; I+P-WP, Irrigation + precipitation based water